MAGNUM

3000 Ib.
Boat House

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

Boat Lifts Unlimited
Odenton, Maryland
410-674-3100

Prior to installation:

a). To insure that the lift will operate properly, adequate electricity should be

available. Electricity will also be needed to install the lift.

b). If existing ceiling joist are to be used, insure they are not cracked or show any
signs of decay.

¢) We recommend that the ceiling joist be doubled-up 2 x 8 or 2 x 10 timbers.

d). obtain any locally required permits.

DO NOT USE ANY POWER TOOLS WHILE STANDING IN THE WATER. IF
ELECTRICITY MUST BE USED NEAR THE WATER, INSURE THAT THE
CIRCUIT IS PROTECTED BY A GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER.




1) Assemble the bearing carriers (5), bearings (7) ands bearing flanges
(6) Using the 1/2 x 1” galvanized carriage bolts (21) and nuts (24). The bearing
carriers should be mounted through the center of the boathouse with the motor
anchor bracket at one end. Insert the 1 1/2 inch schedule 40 pipe (not supplied )
through the bearings. Be sure to install the bearing locks over the pipe. The
locks keep the pipe from walking. (Figure 002, 008)

IMPORTANT
A GOOD HEAVY GREASE MUST BE APPLIED TO THE GEAR UNIT PRIOR
TO LIFTING A BOAT. THE GREASE THAT COMES ON THE GEARS FOR
SHIPMENT, IS NOT ENOUGH TO INSURE PROPER LUBRICATION. IT IS
BEST TO APPLY THE GREASE WHILE THE UNITS ARE RUNNING. UPON
LIFTING THE BOAT, IF ANY GRINDING OR FINE POWDER IS OBSERVED
COMING FROM THE WORM GEAR, REAPPLY THE GREASE. AFTER THE
GEARS HAVE SEATED, ONLY ANNUAL LUBRICATION IS REQUIRED.

2). Install the motor (1) onto the gear plate(2). Install the back cover (3) onto the
gear plate as well as the pulley (9) and the belt (10). Install the gear assembly
onto the end of the pipe with the spacer sleeve (8) and attach to the motor
anchor bracket. Attach the front cover onto the back cover. (Figure 003, 004)

3). Assemble the snatch blocks(13) and sheaves (11) and attach them to four
dead end brackets (14). Attach the brackets to the to the joist. They should each
be spaced 4°6” away from the drive pipe. (Figure 002, 006).

4). Position the lift beams (16) across the slip. Drill 2 holes 7/16 “ diameter in the
drive pipe between the bearing flanges, close to the bearings. (figure 008). Insert
the cables (15) into the holes and install the clamps (27). Route the cables
through the system and secure them to the lift beams. Wrap the cables onto
the pipe. (figure 009a).

5). Install the bunks and fit the boat. Figure 010, 011



"BOATHOUSE" MODEL LIFT: 3,000 LB
PARTS LIST

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY
1 3/4 HP MOTOR WITH LONG CORD 15 AND BOXED SWITCH 1
2 | GEAR PLATE 1
3 | HINGED COVER 1
4 | OVERHEAD MOTOR ANCHOR BRACKET 1
5 | BEARING CARRIERS 4
6 | BEARING FLANGES 4
7 | SA 210 BEARINGS WITH BEARING LOCKS 4
8 | SPACER SLEEVE 1
9 10" PULLEY 1
10 | 4L360 BELT 1
11 | 1/2” BORE PLAIN SHEAVES 4
12 | 7/16" SHACKLES 4
13 | SNATCH BLOCKS 4
14 | DEAD END BRACKETS 4
15 | 1/4" x 20° CABLES WITH NICO AND THIMBLE 4
16 | 4" CRADLE BEAMS (CRADLE LIFT ONLY) 2
17 | ROLLS 14' CARPET (CRADLE LIFT ONLY) 2
18 | 3/8" x 2 1/2” GALVANIZED CARRAIGE BOLTS (CRADLE LIFT ONLY) 8
19 | 3/8" GALVANIZED NUTS (CRADLE LIFT ONLY) 8
20 |14’ WEIGHTED SLINGS (SLING LIFT ONLY—NOT SHOWN) 2
HARDWARE
21 | 1/2" x 1" GALVANIZED CARRAIGE BOLTS 16
22 [1/2" x 1 1/2" GALVANIZED BOLTS 2
23 | 1/2" x 2" GALVANIZED BOLTS 2
24 | 1/2" GALVANIZED NUTS 20
25 | 1/2" GALVANIZED LOCK WASHERS 2
26 | 1/2" GALVANIZED FLAT WASHERS 10
27 | 3/16” WIRE CLIPS 4
28 | 5/8" x 3" GALVANIZED BOLTS 4
29 |5/8" x 6" GALVANIZED BOLTS 18
30 | 5/8" GALVANIZED NUTS 22
31 | STAINLESS STEEL HARDWARE COVERPAK 1
32 [ 1/2" x 3" STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS 8
33 | 1/2" STAINLESS STEEL LOCK NUTS 8
34 | 5/8" GALVANIZED WASHERS 18




——— BOAT LIFTS UNLIMITED, INC.

1901 Betson Road -

Odenton, MD 21113 . (410)674-3100 - (800)268-5311

GENERAL NOTES:

A IMPORTANT—JOIST SHOULD BE ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THE LOAD, WE RECOMMEND 2 x 10 DIMENSIONAL
LUMBER. DEAD END BRACKETS SHOULD BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE BOATHOUSE FRAMING.

\

AN i

|

NN 7

DEAD END BRACKET

CABLE —/
SEALED BEARING -////

AND DRIVE PIPE

0

~—vy

O o
\. J

ELECTRIC MOTOR —/

AND HINGED COVER

/— CABLE

THIMBLE AND
7/16" SHACKLE

Ve

BRACKET
CRADLE
BEAM

\—A BOATHOUSE FRAMING

(JOIST)

¥ MOTOR ANCHOR

SNATCH BLOCK
WITH PULLY

\ PULLIES AND BELTS

(LOCATED UNDER COVER)

TIMBER RUNNER

CABLE A\

TIMBER CARPET

TIMBER RUNNER
(BUNK BOARD)

i

MODEL 3,000 LB LIFT

ﬁroject: "Boathouse” Part Names
(Model 3.,000)

No.: Revision Date:

001 _
Scale: Date: Sheet:
None 05-31-01 1 of 1j




1 Jo 1 10-90-90 wcoz/
REET 1830 :3|00g
_— 200
1910Q uOISIADY ON

SJ3qWINN 1UDd 'u01}D|I0}SU|
I3POW ,35n0Y}008, (1930 J

=

1SIT Slyvd 33S ‘SY3FWNN

ldvd OL Q3IvVI3d SIVINALYW 40 1SIT ¥04 I

‘S3LON TWYINIO

Sl ON
ONI4 40 1yvd

1165-892(008) - 001€~+£9(0tt) * €LLLZ QN ‘vouspQ « pooy uosiag |06

"ONI ‘G3LINITINN S1dI7 LvOod




43A00
INOYA
J3ONIH

\

LNNXJ0T

ELEERI
J3I0vdS
OAd
dv3i0 394V
1709
* J3N3QYVH

1 01 10-10-90 SUON
\ REEINS :3}0Q uw_oomj
— noo.oz S1108
8)0Q_uoisiray : JOLOW
JUNOW JOJOW PuUD wnig .
\_ 29fouy 1NN aNV "¥3HSYM
1108 'S'S L x 91/§
S

1NN ONV ‘d43IHSYM
1708 X3H

(€ "ON ONI4 40 14vd)
43IN0D MOVE

ONidv3g
a3v3s

@ 3did \ pielon
JAINA ** ONIYv3Ig

JOHONV

3did 3IAINA
ANV ONIYV3g

o o G

4v3io 1ng

JOHONY HOLOW II\ A
(S180ddNS) 1SI0r OOM l\ NN (SL¥OddNS) 1SIOr QOOM o
‘LS S1¥vd 33S 'SYIANNN 1¥vd OL Q3ILvI3Y SIVINILYW 40 1SIT ¥04 °¢

ONDITYM W04 3did 3AINQ 3HL IN3AI¥d OL SONIMV3E 1V NO SYD01 9NIyvIg ISNx*xx* ¢

ATEW3SSY ¥v39 3HL HLM Q3NddNS 1108 Q3NICYVH 3HL AINO TIVLISNI ‘NOILNVD % "1
‘S3ION IWVYIANID

1166-892(008) * 001€~+£9(0L¥) * €LLLZ QN ‘UOIUSPQ * POOY UOSIag 1061

"ONI ‘GILINIINN S1d17 1vog




N_ 10 L | 10-10-90]  suoN \
REETIS :3)0Q :3j02g
—_— 00
1910Q UOISIADY TON
fmcmm:ox JOJOy PUD JOJON “uuv_ount

\

4V30 NWIOM

Jv3i0 NYOMm

J1Vid §v3ao

43A0D MOv8

(NMOQ ¥3A0D)

M3IA LNOUd - ONISNOH YOL1ONW

TOYINOD 3LON3Y 0L

2 34IM TOHINOD

HOLON —— |

-
e
—
N

J

LINNXD01 ANV ‘YIHSYM
‘1108 SSIINIVIS L x ,91/6G

NOILISOd
NMOQd 3HL NI
J3A0D INOY4

1139
JAINA

A3Tnd
3nNd

"ONISNOH YOLOW OGNV ¥OLOW 40 MIIA 3QIS V 304 (INNOW ¥3LON ONY WN¥AJ) €00 "ON ONIMVHQ 33S

'SILON IVH3INID \

1165-89Z(C0B) * 00LE-v£9(0LY) * €LLIZ QN ‘UOuapPQ * POOY uOSI3Y |06

"ONI ‘G3LINIINN S1dI7 1voq




1901 Betson Road . Odenton, MD 21113 . (410)674-3100 . (800)268-5911

———BOAT LIFTS UNLIMITED, INC.

( GENERAL NOTES:

1. FOR A DETAIL DRAWING OF VIEW CALLED OUT, GO TO SPECIFIED DRAWING.

L NN L 7 N

)
)
HANGER BRACKET

° SEE DRAWING NO. 006
FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL
o)

[+]
| —e

\— MOTOR ANCHOR
SEE DRAWING NO. 003
FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL

SEALED BEARING AND DRIVE PIPE —/ ° ° SNATCH BLOCK WITH PULLY
SEE DRAWING NO. 003 SEE DRAWING NO. 006
FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL
9
0 of]
. )

MOTOR AND MOTOR HOUSING
SEE DRAWING NO. 003 AND 004
FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL

CABLE ATTACHMENT AND CABLE RUN
SEE DRAWING NO. 008, 009A, AND 0098
FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL

BEAM ADAPTER AND SHEAVE
SEE DRAWING NO. 007 TIMBER RUNNER AND BRACKET (CHOCK RAILS)

SEE DRAWING NO. 010
FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL FOR PART NUMBERS AND DETAIL

7
/

/ \ I\ !

\ /‘ \~.//

ﬂ?roject:

No.: Revision Date:
005 —_—

Scale: Date: Sheet:

‘ \_ None 06-12-01] 1 of 1J/

Key To Detoil Drowings




\

|10}12Q 19%20.4g Jsabuoy
puo 3%0|g ydjoug zom_o‘_nt

\

1109

\, JS L [10-61-40]  suoN \ /
19aus 12100 21035

—— 900

131D UOISIABY ToN

I78vo

SSIINIVLS

1350va8 aN3 avaa (v1) T~ AL

0¢ ) 1NN 1vD

1\\ .
(SLY0ddNS) LSIOr QOOM

"ISIT S1¥Vd 33S 'SY3GANNN L¥vd OL Q3LV13d SIVIMILYA 40 IS ¥04 'L

‘S3ION IVHIAN3D k

L165-892(C08) * 00L€-+£9(0L¥) * €LLLZ QW ‘UojuapQ - pooy uOSIdg LO6|

"ONI ‘G3LINIINN S1d17 1vod




L jo | 10-21-90 SUON J
% }93ysg :3)0Qg 191025

—_— £00
9)0( UOISIARY 'ON

IIo}3Q Jaydopy wosg 000'¢ 13O

( BEET ogn(

JIMOVHS 91/¢

(S1 "ON aNI4 40 1¥vd)
JIGNIHL

\—

(ZL "ON QNI3 40 13vd)
1108 310VHS

LS S1dVd 33S 'SY3ENNN LY¥Vd 01 Q3LVI3Y SIVINILYW 40 ISP 404 "L

‘S3I0ON IV¥3IN39D

%

1165-892(008) * 00LE~+£9(0L¥) * €LIL1Z QW 'UOJUaPQ - Pooy uosieg 1061

"ONI ‘G3LINI'INN S1417 L1voq




BOAT LIFTS UNLIMITED, INC. 1901 Betson Rood . Odenton, MD 21113 . (410)674~3100 - (8CD)268~59%1

\ GENERAL NOTES: )

1. FOR LIST OF MATERIALS RELATED TO PART NUMBERS, SEE PARTS LIST.

WOOD JOIST
(SUPPORTS) >p>%hwm .
R O ¥ N
BEARING AND N NS o [t
DRIVE _u__uml/o N ol
ANCHOR o __w S ol |}
— BACK
INSERT CABLE INTO HOLE —— S
AND ATTACH TO CABLE CLAMP A Cower
BEARING b
CABLE DRIVE PIPE  CABLE FLANGE
m. PULL CABLE CLAMPS TIGHT INTO PIPE Y
WOOD JOIST _
\ (SUPPORTS)
| |
O O s "
e BEARING AND N
°1t DRIVE n_nm/o Ny !
ol ANCHOR ol 1m
E . |

INSERT CABLE INTO HOLE
AND ATTACH TO CABLE CLAMP

BEARING _

CABLE DRIVE PIPE CABLE

SECTION VIEW

CABLE CLAMP IS PULLED
TIGHT INTO DRIVE PIPE

jnﬂo_.mnrooc_.m Connections Assembly
PULL CABLE CLAMPS TIGHT INTO PIPE Detail and Cable Attochment
No.: Revision Date:
CABLE CLAMP 008 —
CABLE ATTACHMENT Scale: Date: Sheet:
/Ammm SECTION VIEW) ole: Qote: | Sheel _&




1901 Betson Rood . Odenton, MD 21113 . (410)674~3100 . (800)268-5911

BOAT LIFTS UNLIMITED, INC.

\ GENERAL NOTES: )
1.ENOUGH CABLE IS SUPPLIED WITH THE LIFT TO LOWER THE LIFT 15' BELOW SHEAVE BOLT S1. IF A GREATER AMOUNT
OF DROP IS REQUIRED, CALL YOUR LIFT SUPPLIER TO ACQUIRE LONGER CABLES.

SHEAVE Si1

SHEAVE S1 SEE DRAWING NO. 008
FOR CABLE ATTACHMENT
TO DRIVE PIPE
DRIVE PIPE
A
O>mrm|/
\|O>mrm
A
START HERE
RUN THE CABLE UP AND
AROUND LIFT SHEAVE S1
START HERE
RUN THE
( Project: "Boathouse” Model ) CABLE UP
Coble Run Detail \,N MAIN BEAM (1 OF m? AND
No.: Revision Date: W/ ( ) AROUND LIFT
009A — _ SHEAVE S

Scale: Date: Sheet:
fzo:m 06-07-01! 1 of 2




s

\N 402 [ 10-20-90

m:m<u|\\

LS 3AVIHS

BEEIS ;930 :3)02g
LS 3AVIHS ”wﬂolclo_m_%m mmo”ooz
1 annoa % (z 40 ) Avag NIVA \\( \_ 1pon ,ssnoumoon, 198(01g )
“Hi NN
393H 18VIS

JH3IH LavLS

/r Inavd

ddid 3AING Ol
INIWHOVLILY 3718vD 404
800 'ON SNIMVYA 33S

LS 3AVIHS

'S378vD ¥3ONOT JYINOIV OL ¥3INddNS LAIT ¥NOA TV ‘Q3YINO3Y S| 4O¥d 40

4 LS 3AVIHS 1417 GNNOYY
ANV dn 318v3 3HL NNy

‘S3ION Tvy3IAN39D

( INNOWY ¥31V3IYO V dI "LS 1108 3AVIHS MO138 ,SL 141 3HL ¥3MO1 OL L4 3HL HLIM d31NddNS SI 378vd HONON3I "L

1165-892(npB) + 001S-¥£9(0L¥) * £LLLZ QN 'UOJU3PQ + POOY UOSISE 1061

"ONI ‘G3LINIINN S1417 1vog




ﬁw 9 L [10-11-90 SUON )

REETIN :910Q 19|09G
R 0.0
19)0Q uOISIAGY TON

\

11033Q Alquiassy

S|IDy %204) ;um_o‘.nt

Wv3g L4

\

13X0va8
V\‘ JINNNY ¥3IgAIL

/l Wv3g 141

13X0ve8
JINNNY ¥3IENIL

/’ Wv3g L4

y3IgNN

SINN NIvid 9

S1708 39VINEYD 9

ISIT SLdVd 335 "SY38ANN 14vd 0L Q3LVI3Y SIVINILYW 40 1SIT 804 2
IVNOISN3WIQ 0L x .2 ¥0 ,8 X ,Z 38 QINOHS ‘Q31ddNS LON 41 ‘Say¥vog MNNg 'L

'S3ILON WVH3INI9 \

L165-892(008) * 001£-v29(0L¥) * CLLIZ QW 'UDIUIPQ + POOY UOSIPE LOBL

"ONI ‘G3LINIINN S1417 1v0g




Iz

01 [10-11-90 BUON "\
:Joays 13j0(Q :3|D2g

L10
0

91D0Q UOISIASY N

\—

uonnquysig 4Brapm
104 suononisu| uow.ﬁo._m\

-

1v04d 40 M3IA 34IS

‘318ISSOd SV X000 3HL OL 3SO10 SV L4 3HL NI 1v0g 3JHL NOILISOd ¢

"HLION3T Lv08 40 ¥3INID 3SN 1ON 04 ‘g

Iv08 40 INIOd 3ONVIVE 3Sn v
‘NOILNGIYLSIA LHOI3M TvND3 NIvig0 Ol 2
"SWYV 310vH0 HLO8 d3A0 Q3¥IND3Y SI NOILNGIMLSIA LHOIFM TVNOI ‘IONVWNOIYId WNWILLO 404 L

'SILON IVHINI9 \

$165-89Z(U08) * 001€—+/9(0L¥) * €LLLZ QA ‘UOIUSPQ » POOY UOS}ag 1061 ONI "G3LINIINN S1417 1V0g




